•
•
•
•
•
•
•
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES

an "off" position.
(M) Cathode Current Measurements
2.30 Two push-type keys are provided on the
front panel of the 106A amplifier for use
in conjunction with an external meter for meas­
uring the cathode currents of tubes Vl and V2.
The cathode currents are obtained by depressing
each key, one at a time, and reading the volt­
age drop across resistors R5 and Rll, using an
external meter which must be connected to
amplifier terminals 9 and 10.
2. 31 While cathode current tests may be made, a
more complete test may be obtained by mak­
ing standard tube tests with the KS-1556o-Ll Tube
Tester or equivalent. An external meter such
as the KS-10003 or KS-7328 meter must be used
for the cathode current tests. An equivalent
meter would be one with a 200-microampere
scale, and with a multiplier of proper value.
The total resistance of the multiplier and the
meter should be 1000 ohms. Use of a standard
type milliamneter when bridging R5 and Rll will
cause the readings to be incorrect due ·to its
low internal resistance.
(N) Grounding Arrangements
2.32 Terminals 15 and 21 of the amplifier are
connected to the chassis. Terminal 19
connects to the negative side of the amplifier
plate supply. The chassis normally should be
connected to the negative side of the d-c powe1
supply by strapping terminals 15 and 19. -
2.33 When external amplifiers obtain their plate
supply from the 106A amplifier, it may be
found desirable to omit the strap connecting ter­
minals 15 to 19 and make this grounding connection
at the terminal strip of one of the external am­
plifiers in order to obtain the lowest noise level.
Page 6
2 .34 A good external ground should be connect­
ed to terminal 15 or 21 of the amplifier.
(0) Noise
2.35 With the 106A amplifier adjusted for max-
. imum gain and the input and output termi­
nated with 600 ohms, the normal output noise
level should not be greater than 43 dba with
flat weighting (LINE input, dummy plugs in
SOUND jacks, K3 to FLAT and K4 to 144) as
measured with a 2B noise measuring set.
3. INSTALLATION
(A) Mounting 106A Amplifier
3.01 The amplifier is designed to be mounted
vertically on a standard 19-inch relay
rack or in an apparatus cabinet.
3.02 The amplifier has a height of 7 inches
length of 19 inches, depth of 7-1/4 inch;s
and weighs approximately 22 pounds. '
3.03 Care should be taken when installing the
amplifier to guard against exposure to
strong magnetic fields. Although special
shielding precautions have been taken in the
design of the amplifier, and noise from elec­
tromagnetic coupling has been practically
eliminated in the amplifier itself, objection­
able Imm from other sources may be experienced
if this precaution is not taken.
3.04 The 106A amplifier produces anappreciable
external stray field from its power
transformer which requires attention .in instal­
lation to avoid noise induction in other near­
by program amplifiers and telephone repeaters.
Therefore, it is desirable; when installing
106A amplifiers, to locate them with at least
12 inches separation between them and also to